Section 15.2 Waiver of Coverage 

I) Notwithstanding the above, employees may voluntarily elect to waive, in writing, all 
medical insurance coverage outlined above in Sections 15. I b and I 5. le, and, in lieu thereof, 
shall receive an annual payment of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500.00) in cash. 
Payment to those employees waiving such coverage shall be made in equal payments during 
the months of January and June. 

2) Where a change in an employee's status prompts the employee to resume City-provided 
insurance coverage, the written waiver may, upon written notice to the City, be revoked.

[...]

shall result in the City terminating said retiree's insurance coverage. 

d. Retiree Life Insurance. Effective with the execution of this Agreement, or as soon thereafter 
as practicable, employees who retire shall receive a group life insurance policy of fifteen 
thousand dollars ($15,000) at no cost to the employee. 

ARTICLE XVI SUBSTANCE ABUSE POLICY 

Section 16.1 Purpose 

The purpose of this policy is as follows: 

a. To establish and maintain a safe, healthy, working environment for all employees and to 
protect the public. 

b.